
 
 

Trip Report — Succinct Suriname: Cotingas 
& Trumpeters 2026 
 
January 3-14, 2026 with Micah Riegner & Sam Wilson & Sean 
Dilrosun 

Patience paid off when finally these two Zigzag Herons appeared in front of us at Fredberg 
Lodge! Photo by guide Sam Wilson. 
 
It’s hard to believe that this was already my 6th tour to Suriname, a country 
I’ve come to love for its warm and welcoming people, its terrific food, its wild 
forests, and of course its great birds. Each tour is subtly different, bringing 
new surprises around each bend of the muddy roads.  So, let’s jump right 
in!  We began our adventure in Paramaribo where Sean, our five-star local 
guide, and Buru, our legendary driver, picked us up at the hotel. Our first stop 
was Gunny’s Park, a dirt road winding through some coastal forest where we 
saw the endemic Arrowhead Piculet and the near-endemic Blood-colored 
Woodpecker within the first five minutes, then Pale-tipped Tyrannulet, 



Yellow Oriole, Green-throated Mango, Cinereous Becards, Ashy-headed 
Greenlet and both Pale-breasted and Yellow-chinned Spinetails. Not a bad 
way to start the tour! We then drove a short distance to the Leonsberg boat 
dock on the Suriname River to check for Rufous Crab Hawk, which wasn’t 
around, but we did see a close Bicolored Conebill and a few distant 
shorebirds. We swung by Chocopot and picked up a glowing male Crimson-
hooded Manakin just outside the bus, and on the way out we saw Brown 
Capuchins, Guianan Squirrel Monkeys and a Pale-throated Three-toed Sloth. 
We were ahead of schedule, so we visited the coast at Weg Naar Zee before 
lunch and had great views of some close Rufous Crab Hawks, more Yellow 
Orioles, Gray Kingbird, Savanna Hawk a flyover Long-winged Harrier and a 
young Scarlet Ibis. We had a delicious Roti lunch back in town, then drove 
through Cozyville, a gated community with some ponds and a trail through 
some forest edge habitat. Here, we called in a Yellow-crowned Elania and 
Cinnamon Attila before driving out to Colakreek. Along our way out we 
stopped at a random pull-out in town where we saw several Purple 
Gallinules in a gully full of water hyacinth.  We reached Colakreek, but the 
rooms weren’t ready, so we birded for an hour on the Vier Kinderen Road, 
finding a pair of Spotted Puffbirds, Guira Tanagers and our first Black-
spotted Barbets. We settled into our cabins, then had a wonderful dinner 
prepared by Mell. After dinner some of us walked the grounds of Colakreek 
where we had nice close views of Black-banded Owl. 

The next day, we birded a white-sand forest site called Kakanku, where we 
saw Bronzy Jacamars, Sulphur-bellied Tyrant Manakins, Southern White-
fringed Antwrens, Rufous-crowned Elaenias, and a pair of Pale-bellied 
Mourners. From there, we drove to O.P. Savanna and found Campina Thrush 
plus a pair of Point-tailed Palmcreepers singing from some Mauritia Palms on 
the opposite side of the road. We heard Ash-throated Crake, but it didn’t 
come into view—all we could see was the shaking grass. We drove part way 
around the Zanderij Airport and had nice, close Lesser Yellow-headed 
Vultures, Burrowing Owls, some Grassland Sparrows, and roosting Lesser 
Nighthawks, then we returned to Colakreek where Mell prepared us Bruine 
Bonnen, a typical Surinamese beans and rice dish. We loaded up and drove 
the hour to Brownsweg, where we shopped for some final supplies, met 



Camero, the cook, and said goodbye to pavement for the next several days. 
After a muddy ride up to Brownsberg, we settled in the rooms, then birded 
the clearing in the late afternoon. A pair of Guianan Toucanets were coming 
to a nesting cavity near the overlook.  

Camero made us a nice breakfast complete with fresh baked bread, then we 
walked the first section of the Mazaroni Overlook trail. It was super foggy 
and notably froggy. We saw a Three-striped Poison Dart Frog with tadpoles 
on its back, and several Brownsberg Rocket Frogs vocalizing on some low 
branches. We then walked out the main road where a family of Gray-winged 
Trumpeters (with chicks!) strutted around right in the open. Awesome! 
Farther down, we ran into an impressive understory flock with both Dusky-
throated and Cinereous Antshrikes, the “flock leaders”, and their associates: 
White-flanked, Gray, and Long-winged Antwrens, Brown-bellied 
Stipplethroat, Chestnut-rumped and Buff-throated Woodcreepers, 
Amazonian Plain-Xenops, Guianan Greenlet, Wing-barred Piprites, and 
Amazonian Antshrike. We took the shortcut from the Mazaroni Road back to 
the headquarters and saw Spot-backed and Ferruginous-backed Antbirds 
along the trail. Great first morning. Camero prepared a wonderful Indonesian 
chicken with peanut sauce lunch, then we took a siesta and, in the afternoon, 
we walked down a steep trail where we encountered White-throated and 
White-fronted Manakins. The final part of the afternoon we birded the main 
clearing and watched Green Oropendolas snatching giant winged termites 
acrobatically from the air. We also saw Red-throated Caracaras, Golden-
sided and Golden-bellied Euphonias, and an Amazonian Pygmy-Owl, a 
scarce bird up at Brownsberg. 

Our second Brownsberg morning, we birded the Mazaroni Road, the road 
that straddles the Mazaroni Plateau. We did a lot of walking and came 
across a pair of Rufous-bellied Antwrens, a Guianan Warbling Antbird on a 
nest and a canopy flock with Blue-backed Tanagers, Guianan Tyrannulet, 
Yellow-throated Flycatchers, Yellow-throated Woodpecker and an 
Amazonian Barred Woodcreeper. We called in a pair of Waved 
Woodpeckers and heard a pair of Lined Forest-Falcons, but they didn’t 



approach us whatsoever. So be it. Before turning around, we saw another 
feeding flock with Todd’s Antwren, another high canopy bird. After lunch I 
went back down to the White-throated Manakin lek with Steve and we saw 
the males coming down to land on the log. We also saw Black Bearded 
Sakis, one of the tougher primates to see in Suriname.  We then met the rest 
of the group and walked out the Mazaroni Overlook trail. On our way out, we 
heard a Middle American Screech-Owl vocalizing in broad daylight, so we 
searched hard for it and found it in a vine tangle. It was a super rusty 
individual. We also found a pair of Red-necked Woodpeckers that were 
evidently nesting in a giant tree. From the overlook we saw Northern Slaty 
Antshrikes, then we headed back to beat an oncoming storm. After dinner, 
some of us took a night walk and found a Gibba Toad-headed Turtle in one 
of the ponds. We watched a Ghost Bat circling over the Brownsberg clearing 
and Sam managed to get some flight shots of it--more easily said than done. 

We had one more morning to bird Brownsberg before packing up and 
leaving for Fred’s, so we walked the main road trying for the last major 
targets. We found both Chestnut and Golden-collared Woodpeckers, the 
nest of Golden-headed Manakin, thanks to Sam and his heat scope, then 
came a lineup of some fantastic puffbirds within the span of about a half 
hour. First, we saw a pair of Guianan Puffbirds in a snag, then while I was 
playing Collared Puffbird, Sam picked up on a pair of White-chested 
Puffbirds that had flown in. Farther along, we got a response from a Collared 
Puffbird that showed really well for us. Our final birds of the morning were 
Ringed Woodpecker and Great Jacamars, then Buru picked us up and drove 
us up for our final Brownsberg lunch.  After lunch we drove down to 
Brownsweg where we stopped for some ice cream. We then drove the rest 
of the way to Fredberg, stopping along the way for a perched Dusky Parrot 
and an eye-level Black-faced Hawk. Super! We reached Fredberg Lodge and 
settled into the new rooms and watched a Giant River Otter in the Little 
Saramaca River. 



A Brownsberg sunrise photographed by tour participant Joe Wallace. 
 
We had a tremendous first day at Fredberg. We started out birding along the 
river where we saw Black-tailed Trogon, Capuchinbird and Green Aracaris at 
a fruiting tree across the river, then we walked out the main road where we 
had our first Guianan Trogon, Chapman’s Swifts, Yellow-green Grosbeaks, 
Red-billed Pied Tanagers, Glossy-backed Becards, Brown Jacamars, Purple-
breasted Cotingas and Purple-throated Fruitcrows. There was some kind of 
termite hatch attracting lots of birds, including Forest Elaenias, Southern 
Beardless Tyrannulet, Guianan Streaked Antwrens and Golden-spangled 
Piculet. We had lunch, then left for the Cock-of-the-rock lek shortly 
thereafter. There were loads of hummingbirds coming to the lantana flowers 
around the dining area including Racket-tipped Thorntails, Tufted Coquettes, 
White-chinned Sapphires, Gray-breasted Sabrewings and Fork-tailed 
Woodnymphs. We drove out to the Guianan Cock-of-the-rock lek and 
watched a gorgeous male that lingered for photos. Meanwhile, a Gray-



crowned Flatbill flew into view, giving a strange voice I hadn’t heard before. 
We then walked up the granite inselberg and Sean called in a female 
Crimson Fruitcrow that landed right at eye level… un-be-lievable! On the way 
back down the hill, we saw a male Amazonian Antshrike and a pair of Wing-
barred Piprites. We reached the bus and waited until dark to try for Long-
tailed Potoo where we had seen it the year before. Some Colombian Red 
Howlers crossed the trail as it was getting dark, and we heard Collared 
Puffbird and Amazonian Motmot. We played for the potoo but got no 
response, then we drove back, making a couple more stops for White-
winged Potoo. Nothing from that either. Darn. We had a late dinner back at 
the lodge then went to bed. 

The next day we tried for Zigzag Heron and, after patiently waiting, we 
finally had two birds in view. We include a short video clip of that here in the 
report.  Then, as we drove out the main road, several Pompadour Cotingas 
crossed in front of us, males, females and subadult males, so we stopped to 
check them out. In that same area, we called in a family of Todd’s Sirystes, a 
pair of Glossy-backed Becards, and a female Fulvous-crested Tanager. We 
birded further out the road, finding Black Curassow and our first Pied 
Puffbirds. That afternoon, we walked the trails behind the lodge and saw 
Spotted Antpitta, Rufous-tailed Flatbill, White-browed Antbird and a close 
Silvered Antbird. We had a brief look at White-throated Spadebill and we 
marveled at the nest of a Ruddy Spinetail, an incredibly complex structure of 
twigs, complete with leaves for shingles to keep out the rain. 



Racket-tipped Thorntails are tough to see throughout their range because they typically feed high 
in the canopy. The lantana flowers at Fredberg Lodge now attract them so you can see them at 
eye level. Photo by tour participant Steve Zarate. 
 
The following day we birded the main road again but we had to turn around 
due to a fallen tree (later on, another group would remove the tree). At our 
turn-around spot we saw Mealy Amazons, Opal-rumped Tanagers, White-
lored Tyrannulet, a migrant Olive-sided Flycatcher, a young male Spangled 
Cotinga and a couple more Pompador Cotingas. We watched a pair of Black-
crowned Tityras bringing dead leaves to line their nest cavity. Nearing the 
lodge we came across a group of Golden-handed Tamarins, both Crimson-
crested and Yellow-tufted Woodpeckers and some allopreening Red-Fan 
Parrots. After lunch we went back out on the main road to try for more 
feeding flocks. We saw Blackish Antbirds near the bridge and heard 
McConnel’s Spinetail, but it didn’t show. Our plan was to try for White-
winged Potoo again right at dusk but it started raining, so we abandoned 
that mission. We did, however, see a male Crimson Topaz at the bridge and 
Sean called in an Olive-backed Foliage-gleaner, our first and only foliage-
gleaner for the tour. 



We squeezed one more morning of birding at Fredberg before we left for 
Colakreek. We first checked the river and saw three Black-chinned Antbirds, 
a perched female Crimson Topaz, and some Painted Parakeets feeding on 
some yellow flowers, then we drove out the main road, checking several 
spots for Band-tailed Antshrike, which sadly didn’t show. Along one of the 
side trails we found a pair of Black-throated Antbirds, then our attention was 
drawn to an army ant swarm. Yay! It had been years since we’d seen a 
swarm on the tour. At the swarm were White-plumed and Rufous-throated 
Antbirds and Plain-brown Woodcreepers, all attentively snatching insects 
that were escaping the swarming ants. We spent a good while with the 
swarm, then tried to see Tiny Tyrant-Manakin that went silent on us. We 
returned to the lodge, had lunch, then made our way out toward Colakreek, 
stopping for ice cream again at Brownsweg. Before reaching Colakreek we 
stopped at the bridge at Babunkriki and heard Rose-breasted Chat, but 
unfortunately it didn’t show. Mell prepared us another great dinner, then we 
went owling. First, we went to some open fields where we saw a White-
tailed Nightjar and a distant Common Potoo, then we saw both Tawny-
bellied and Tropical Screech-Owls right around Colakreek. The Black-
banded Owl called, too, but we had already seen it earlier. 



Another great photo by tour participant Steve Zarate, this one of the Crimson Fruitcrow we saw 
at Fredberg. 
 
We had one final day to bird around Colakreek and pick up some of the 
white-sand specialties. We were on our way out when Sam spotted a flock 
of Cayenne Jays nearby, so we stopped to watch them for a while. Awesome 
birds. We then made attempts to see Black Manakin, a surprisingly difficult 
bird to see. A male kept zipping through the forest and overshooting us 
landing in view for a split second before zipping off. Next was a stop at 
Hannover Savanna where we heard Smoky-fronted Tody-Flycatcher and saw 
our first Black-faced Tanagers, Plain-crested Elaenias and Variegated 
Flycatcher. We then drove over to the other side of Kakanku and had nice 
looks at Spectacled Thrush, Slender-billed Xenops, spotted by Suzi, and 
Scaled Pigeons in good light. A bit of pygmy-owl tape brought in White-
lored  and Yellow-crowned Tyrannulets, Green-tailed Goldenthroat, and an 
eye-level Chivi Vireo. Before we left that spot, we called in a Smoky-fronted 
Tody-Flycatcher that showed quite nicely for us. My best views ever, as a 
matter of fact. On our way back we made another stop at the Babunkriki 



where we found some Pachylis pharaonis insects clustered on some bushes. 
They resemble assassin bugs, but they’re in a different family. Mell prepared 
us another great lunch, then we went back out around the airport for a final 
afternoon of birding. We heard a close Red-legged Tinamou and saw White-
tailed Hawks, Burnished-buff Tanagers, Rufous-crowned Elaenias, Eastern 
Meadowlarks and Ruddy-breasted Seedeaters. A nice set of birds to finish 
the tour with. 

There are numerous people we’d like to thank for making this yet another 
successful Suriname tour. First, we’d like to thank Karen in the office for all 
the background arrangements, Sean our fantastic local guide, Buru the driver, 
Mell and Camero for some fabulous meals, and the staff at Fredberg Lodge 
for taking such good care of us. 

I have mixed emotions about taking a break from Suriname next year—I’ll 
definitely miss the magnificent forests, the antbirds and puffbirds, but Sam 
and Sean will do a great job next year, and I’m excited about picking up NE 
Brazil with Marcelo Barreiros where there will be many more antbirds to 
come! 



Our group engaged in some canopy birding at Brownsberg. Photo by guide Micah Riegner. 
 
Mammals 
Proboscis Bat (Rhynchonycteris naso) Richard spotted these on a trunk across 
the river from Fredberg Lodge. 
Lesser Ghost Bat (Diclidurus scutatus) A few of us watched one circling 
overhead at Brownsberg and Sam managed to get some flight shots! 
Golden-handed Tamarin (Saguinus midas) We ran into these at Brownsberg, 
but our best views were off the road at Fredberg. 
Guianan Squirrel Monkey (Saimiri sciureus) We saw some on the road to 
Chocopot. 
Colombian Red Howler (Alouatta seniculus) Heard regularly at Brownsberg. 
We finally saw some at dusk at Fredberg. 
White-faced Saki (Pithecia pithecia) Always a fun one to see! We saw them a 
couple times at Brownsberg. 
Northern Bearded Saki (Chiropotes sagulatus) Seen at the Manakin trail by 



Steve. We heard some, too, on the main road at Brownsberg. 
Brown Capuchin (Sapajus apella) We saw some on the road to Chocopot. 
Red-faced Black Spider Monkey (Ateles paniscus) Heard at Brownsberg. 
Pale-throated Three-toed Sloth (Bradypus tridactylus) Sean spotted one on 
our way out of Chocopot. 
Common Red-rumped Agouti (Dasyprocta leporina) We saw a few at 
Brownsberg. 
Giant River Otter (Pteronura brasiliensis) This was my first Giant Otter in 
Suriname. We saw it in the river across from Fredberg. 
Jaguar (Panthera onca) Tracks in the mud at Fredberg. 

Pompadour Cotinga! This was one of several males that crossed the road in front of us at 
Fredberg. Photo by guide Sam Wilson. 
 
Reptiles 
Garden Tree Boa (Corallus hortulana) We saw a juvenile at Fredberg. 
Golden Tegu (Tupinambis teguixin) We flushed a few at Cozyville. 
Giant Ameiva (Ameiva ameiva) 



Striped Forest Whiptail (Kentropyx calcarata) We saw a few at Brownsberg. 
Collared Treerunner (Plica plica) On the trunk near the White-throated 
Manakin spot at Brownsberg. 
Underwood's Spectacled Tegu (Gymnophthalmus underwoodi) The tiny skinks 
we saw at Colakreek. 
South American Spotted Skink (Copeoglossum nigropunctatum) Sam spotted 
this guy from the bus as we were heading up to Brownsberg. 
Bridled Forest Gecko (Gonatodes humeralis) We saw a few of these at 
Fredberg. 
Peters' Lava Lizard (Tropidurus hispidus) Seen on the granite inselberg at 
Fredberg. 
Goldenscale Anole (Anolis chrysolepis) These were the camouflaged anolis 
lizards we saw on the Mazaroni Road at Brownsberg. 
Gibba Toad-headed Turtle (Mesoclemmys gibba) This was the turtle that 
Sam picked up in the pond at Brownsberg. 

Amphibians 
Drylands Tree Frog (Boana xerophylla) Both at Brownsberg and Fredberg. 
Sipaliwini Robber Frog (Pristimantis zeuctotylus) Seen at Brownsberg.   
Barred Monkey Frog (Callimedusa tomopterna) One was seen in the hallway 
at Brownsberg. 
Lesser Tree Frog (Dendropsophus minutus) The small yellow frogs at 
Brownsberg. 
Brownsberg Rocket Frog (Anomaloglossus saramaka) The small brown frogs 
we saw vocalizing on the branches at Brownsberg. 
Three-striped Poison Frog (Ameerega trivittata) Common at Brownsberg. 
We saw one at Fredberg, too. 
Knudsen’s Thin-toed Frog (Leptodactylus knudseni) Pretty common on our 
night walks at Brownsberg. 
Loreto White-lipped Frog (Leptodactylus rhodomystax) There were a few of 
these on the roads at Brownsberg. 
Steindachner's Dwarf Frog (Physalaemus ephippifer) These were the frogs 
with the mewing call we heard all over the place at Brownsberg and 
Fredberg. 



You can see my complete trip report on eBird at this 
link: https://ebird.org/tripreport/465042 

You can see my iNaturalist report of non-avian taxa at this 
link: https://www.inaturalist.org/projects/field-guides-suriname-tour-
2026?tab=observations 

You can download a combined PDF of this page and the eBird report at this 
link: https://fieldguides.com/triplists/sus26TRIPLIST.pdf 

-- Micah 
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352
Species Observed

34
Checklists

Species Observed Show all details

7 Great Tinamou Tinamus major 7

1 Cinereous Tinamou Crypturellus cinereus 1

3 Variegated Tinamou Crypturellus variegatus 3

1 Little Tinamou Crypturellus soui 1

1 Red-legged Tinamou Crypturellus erythropus 1

2 Marail Guan Penelope marail 2

1 Black Curassow Crax alector 1

5 Variable Chachalaca Ortalis motmot 1

2 Rock Pigeon Columba livia 1

6 Pale-vented Pigeon Patagioenas cayennensis 2

7 Scaled Pigeon Patagioenas speciosa 3

1 Plumbeous Pigeon Patagioenas plumbea 1

6 Ruddy Pigeon Patagioenas subvinacea 6

21 Common Ground Dove Columbina passerina 5

22 Ruddy Ground Dove Columbina talpacoti 7

3 White-tipped Dove Leptotila verreauxi 1

8 Gray-fronted Dove Leptotila rufaxilla 4

3 Greater Ani Crotophaga major 2

31 Smooth-billed Ani Crotophaga ani 6

2 Striped Cuckoo Tapera naevia 2
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1 Little Cuckoo Coccycua minuta 1

12 Common Squirrel-Cuckoo Piaya cayana 8

10 Lesser Nighthawk Chordeiles acutipennis 1

1 Short-tailed Nighthawk Lurocalis semitorquatus 1

1 Blackish Nightjar Nyctipolus nigrescens 1

4 Common Pauraque Nyctidromus albicollis 1

1 White-tailed Nightjar Hydropsalis cayennensis 1

1 Common Potoo Nyctibius griseus 1

9 Band-rumped Swift Chaetura spinicaudus 4

6 Chapman's Swift Chaetura chapmani 3

16 Short-tailed Swift Chaetura brachyura 4

16 Fork-tailed Palm Swift Tachornis squamata 4

3 Crimson Topaz Topaza pella 3

4 White-necked Jacobin Florisuga mellivora 2

10 Straight-billed Hermit Phaethornis bourcieri 6

7 Long-tailed Hermit Phaethornis superciliosus 5

1 Great-billed Hermit Phaethornis malaris 1

2 Reddish Hermit Phaethornis ruber 2

1 Black-eared Fairy Heliothryx auritus 1

3 Green-tailed Goldenthroat Polytmus theresiae 3

2 Black-throated Mango Anthracothorax nigricollis 2

1 Green-throated Mango Anthracothorax viridigula 1

4 Racket-tipped Thorntail Discosura longicaudus 3
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5 Tufted Coquette Lophornis ornatus 3

4 Gray-breasted Sabrewing Campylopterus largipennis 3

22 Fork-tailed Woodnymph Thalurania furcata 5

1 Plain-bellied Emerald Chrysuronia leucogaster 1

4 Glittering-throated Emerald Chionomesa fimbriata 3

1 Rufous-throated Sapphire Hylocharis sapphirina 1

12 White-chinned Sapphire Chlorestes cyanus 4

2 Ash-throated Crake Mustelirallus albicollis 2

2 Gray-cowled Wood-Rail Aramides cajaneus 1

8 Purple Gallinule Porphyrio martinica 2

3 Russet-crowned Crake Rufirallus viridis 2

23 Gray-winged Trumpeter Psophia crepitans 3

1 Semipalmated Plover Charadrius semipalmatus 1

16 Wattled Jacana Jacana jacana 5

2 Spotted Sandpiper Actitis macularius 2

4 Solitary Sandpiper Tringa solitaria 3

20 Semipalmated Sandpiper Calidris pusilla 1

5 Laughing Gull Leucophaeus atricilla 1

5 Black Skimmer Rynchops niger 1

2 Royal Tern Thalasseus maximus 1

1 Wood Stork Mycteria americana 1

1 Magnificent Frigatebird Fregata magnificens 1

1 Anhinga Anhinga anhinga 1
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1 Scarlet Ibis Eudocimus ruber 1

2 Zigzag Heron Zebrilus undulatus 1

1 Least Bittern Botaurus exilis 1

2 Black-crowned Night Heron Nycticorax nycticorax 1

1 Capped Heron Pilherodius pileatus 1

2 Little Blue Heron Egretta caerulea 1

2 Tricolored Heron Egretta tricolor 2

24 Snowy Egret Egretta thula 3

17 Striated Heron Butorides striata 4

6 Western Cattle-Egret Ardea ibis 1

7 Great Egret Ardea alba 3

3 Cocoi Heron Ardea cocoi 3

6 Brown Pelican Pelecanus occidentalis 1

2 King Vulture Sarcoramphus papa 2

36 Black Vulture Coragyps atratus 8

9 Turkey Vulture Cathartes aura 5

13 Lesser Yellow-headed Vulture Cathartes burrovianus 3

23 Greater Yellow-headed Vulture Cathartes melambrotus 10

2 Osprey Pandion haliaetus 2

13 Swallow-tailed Kite Elanoides forficatus 8

1 Ornate Hawk-Eagle Spizaetus ornatus 1

1 Long-winged Harrier Circus buffoni 1

30 Plumbeous Kite Ictinia plumbea 9
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2 Black-collared Hawk Busarellus nigricollis 2

17 Snail Kite Rostrhamus sociabilis 4

3 Rufous Crab Hawk Buteogallus aequinoctialis 1

1 Savanna Hawk Buteogallus meridionalis 1

2 Great Black Hawk Buteogallus urubitinga 2

9 Roadside Hawk Rupornis magnirostris 7

3 White-tailed Hawk Geranoaetus albicaudatus 1

2 White Hawk Pseudastur albicollis 2

1 Black-faced Hawk Leucopternis melanops 1

8 Gray-lined Hawk Buteo nitidus 3

3 Tropical Screech-Owl Megascops choliba 1

1 Foothill Screech-Owl Megascops roraimae 1

1 Tawny-bellied Screech-Owl Megascops watsonii 1

2 Amazonian Pygmy-Owl Glaucidium hardyi 2

5 Burrowing Owl Athene cunicularia 2

2 Black-banded Owl Strix huhula 2

1 Black-tailed Trogon Trogon melanurus 1

5 Green-backed Trogon Trogon viridis 4

3 Guianan Violaceous Trogon Trogon violaceus 3

1 Amazonian Motmot Momotus momota 1

4 Ringed Kingfisher Megaceryle torquata 3

3 Amazon Kingfisher Chloroceryle amazona 3

3 American Pygmy Kingfisher Chloroceryle aenea 2
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3 Green Kingfisher Chloroceryle americana 3

3 Guianan Puffbird Notharchus macrorhynchos 2

7 Pied Puffbird Notharchus tectus 3

2 Spotted Puffbird Bucco tamatia 1

1 Collared Puffbird Bucco capensis 1

2 White-chested Puffbird Malacoptila fusca 1

8 Black Nunbird Monasa atra 3

34 Swallow-winged Puffbird Chelidoptera tenebrosa 6

6 Brown Jacamar Brachygalba lugubris 2

3 Green-tailed Jacamar Galbula galbula 3

2 Bronzy Jacamar Galbula leucogastra 1

17 Paradise Jacamar Galbula dea 4

4 Great Jacamar Jacamerops aureus 2

6 Black-spotted Barbet Capito niger 5

10 Green Aracari Pteroglossus viridis 5

8 Black-necked Aracari Pteroglossus aracari 4

5 Guianan Toucanet Selenidera piperivora 4

11 White-throated Toucan Ramphastos tucanus 9

3 Channel-billed Toucan Ramphastos vitellinus 3

1 Golden-spangled Piculet Picumnus exilis 1

5 Arrowhead Piculet Picumnus minutissimus 3

1 Yellow-tufted Woodpecker Melanerpes cruentatus 1

1 Golden-collared Woodpecker Veniliornis cassini 1
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1 Blood-colored Woodpecker Veniliornis sanguineus 1

8 Red-necked Woodpecker Campephilus rubricollis 4

2 Crimson-crested Woodpecker Campephilus melanoleucos 2

9 Lineated Woodpecker Dryocopus lineatus 6

1 Ringed Woodpecker Celeus torquatus 1

3 Waved Woodpecker Celeus undatus 2

2 Chestnut Woodpecker Celeus elegans 1

3 Yellow-throated Woodpecker Piculus flavigula 2

2 Golden-olive Woodpecker Colaptes rubiginosus 2

3 Laughing Falcon Herpetotheres cachinnans 2

2 Lined Forest-Falcon Micrastur gilvicollis 1

5 Crested Caracara Caracara plancus 3

8 Red-throated Caracara Ibycter americanus 3

3 Yellow-headed Caracara Daptrius chimachima 3

2 Black Caracara Daptrius ater 1

9 Bat Falcon Falco rufigularis 5

4 Lilac-tailed Parrotlet Touit batavicus 1

9 Golden-winged Parakeet Brotogeris chrysoptera 2

2 Caica Parrot Pyrilia caica 2

6 Dusky Parrot Pionus fuscus 4

13 Blue-headed Parrot Pionus menstruus 6

9 Mealy Amazon Amazona farinosa 3

32 Orange-winged Amazon Amazona amazonica 5
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2 Green-rumped Parrotlet Forpus passerinus 1

4 Black-headed Parrot Pionites melanocephalus 3

18 Red-fan Parrot Deroptyus accipitrinus 5

19 Painted Parakeet Pyrrhura picta 5

4 Brown-throated Parakeet Eupsittula pertinax 2

20 Red-bellied Macaw Orthopsittaca manilatus 3

1 Scarlet Macaw Ara macao 1

5 Red-shouldered Macaw Diopsittaca nobilis 2

2 White-eyed Parakeet Psittacara leucophthalmus 1

2 Fasciated Antshrike Cymbilaimus lineatus 2

2 Black-throated Antshrike Frederickena viridis 2

1 Great Antshrike Taraba major 1

1 Black-crested Antshrike Sakesphorus canadensis 1

5 Barred Antshrike Thamnophilus doliatus 4

11 Mouse-colored Antshrike Thamnophilus murinus 5

4 Northern Slaty-Antshrike Thamnophilus punctatus 3

7 Amazonian Antshrike Thamnophilus amazonicus 4

2 Dusky-throated Antshrike Thamnomanes ardesiacus 2

3 Cinereous Antshrike Thamnomanes caesius 2

3 Rufous-bellied Antwren Isleria guttata 2

2 Brown-bellied Stipplethroat Epinecrophylla gutturalis 1

2 Guianan Streaked-Antwren Myrmotherula surinamensis 1

4 White-flanked Antwren Myrmotherula axillaris 2
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2 Long-winged Antwren Myrmotherula longipennis 1

2 Gray Antwren Myrmotherula menetriesii 1

2 Todd's Antwren Herpsilochmus stictocephalus 2

2 Dot-winged Antwren Microrhopias quixensis 1

4 Southern White-fringed Antwren Formicivora grisea 2

8 Guianan Warbling-Antbird Hypocnemis cantator 2

4 Dusky Antbird Cercomacroides tyrannina 1

5 Blackish Antbird Cercomacroides nigrescens 3

10 Gray Antbird Cercomacra cinerascens 4

1 White-browed Antbird Myrmoborus leucophrys 1

3 Black-chinned Antbird Hypocnemoides melanopogon 1

1 Silvered Antbird Sclateria naevia 1

17 Black-headed Antbird Percnostola rufifrons 6

5 Ferruginous-backed Antbird Myrmoderus ferrugineus 5

2 Black-throated Antbird Myrmophylax atrothorax 1

5 White-plumed Antbird Pithys albifrons 1

2 Rufous-throated Antbird Gymnopithys rufigula 1

2 Spot-backed Antbird Hylophylax naevius 2

5 Common Scale-backed Antbird Willisornis poecilinotus 3

1 Variegated Antpitta Grallaria varia 1

2 Spotted Antpitta Hylopezus macularius 2

5 Thrush-like Antpitta Myrmothera campanisona 4

4 Black-faced Antthrush Formicarius analis 3
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3 Plain-brown Woodcreeper Dendrocincla fuliginosa 2

4 Wedge-billed Woodcreeper Glyphorynchus spirurus 3

1 Cinnamon-throated Woodcreeper Dendrexetastes rufigula 1

1 Amazonian Barred-Woodcreeper Dendrocolaptes certhia 1

1 Chestnut-rumped Woodcreeper Xiphorhynchus pardalotus 1

8 Buff-throated Woodcreeper Xiphorhynchus guttatus 5

1 Straight-billed Woodcreeper Dendroplex picus 1

3 Guianan Woodcreeper Lepidocolaptes albolineatus 3

1 Slender-billed Xenops Xenops tenuirostris 1

1 Amazonian Plain-Xenops Xenops genibarbis 1

2 Point-tailed Palmcreeper Berlepschia rikeri 1

1 Olive-backed Foliage-gleaner Automolus infuscatus 1

5 Yellow-chinned Spinetail Certhiaxis cinnamomeus 2

1 McConnell's Spinetail Synallaxis macconnelli 1

6 Pale-breasted Spinetail Synallaxis albescens 4

1 Tiny Tyrant-Manakin Tyranneutes virescens 1

3 Saffron-crested Tyrant-Manakin Neopelma chrysocephalum 2

16 White-throated Manakin Corapipo gutturalis 4

3 Black Manakin Xenopipo atronitens 2

11 White-fronted Manakin Lepidothrix serena 3

5 White-bearded Manakin Manacus manacus 4

1 Crimson-hooded Manakin Pipra aureola 1

5 Golden-headed Manakin Ceratopipra erythrocephala 4
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1 Guianan Cock-of-the-rock Rupicola rupicola 1

1 Crimson Fruitcrow Haematoderus militaris 1

6 Purple-throated Fruitcrow Querula purpurata 2

2 Capuchinbird Perissocephalus tricolor 1

4 Purple-breasted Cotinga Cotinga cotinga 2

1 Spangled Cotinga Cotinga cayana 1

22 Screaming Piha Lipaugus vociferans 6

11 Pompadour Cotinga Xipholena punicea 4

13 Black-tailed Tityra Tityra cayana 7

5 Black-crowned Tityra Tityra inquisitor 2

1 Olivaceous Schiffornis Schiffornis olivacea 1

2 Cinereous Becard Pachyramphus rufus 1

6 Glossy-backed Becard Pachyramphus surinamus 3

3 Ruddy-tailed Flycatcher Terenotriccus erythrurus 3

4 Wing-barred Piprites Piprites chloris 3

1 White-crested Spadebill Platyrinchus platyrhynchos 1

1 Sepia-capped Flycatcher Leptopogon amaurocephalus 1

1 Short-tailed Pygmy-Tyrant Myiornis ecaudatus 1

2 Double-banded Pygmy-Tyrant Lophotriccus vitiosus 2

2 Helmeted Pygmy-Tyrant Lophotriccus galeatus 2

2 Smoky-fronted Tody-Flycatcher Poecilotriccus fumifrons 2

3 Spotted Tody-Flycatcher Todirostrum maculatum 2

4 Common Tody-Flycatcher Todirostrum cinereum 3
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5 Painted Tody-Flycatcher Todirostrum pictum 4

2 Gray-crowned Flatbill Tolmomyias poliocephalus 2

2 Ochre-lored Flatbill Tolmomyias flaviventris 2

3 White-lored Tyrannulet Ornithion inerme 2

2 Southern Beardless-Tyrannulet Camptostoma obsoletum 2

3 Mouse-colored Tyrannulet Nesotriccus murinus 2

5 Yellow-crowned Tyrannulet Tyrannulus elatus 4

3 Forest Elaenia Myiopagis gaimardii 3

1 Yellow-crowned Elaenia Myiopagis flavivertex 1

2 Plain-crested Elaenia Elaenia cristata 2

2 Rufous-crowned Elaenia Elaenia ruficeps 2

5 Yellow-bellied Elaenia Elaenia flavogaster 4

2 Guianan Tyrannulet Zimmerius acer 2

2 Pale-tipped Tyrannulet Inezia caudata 1

1 Olive-sided Flycatcher Contopus cooperi 1

3 White-headed Marsh Tyrant Arundinicola leucocephala 1

11 Pied Water-Tyrant Fluvicola pica 2

2 Long-tailed Tyrant Colonia colonus 2

1 Rufous-tailed Flatbill Ramphotrigon ruficauda 1

1 Cinnamon Attila Attila cinnamomeus 1

2 Bright-rumped Attila Attila spadiceus 2

4 Todd's Sirystes Sirystes subcanescens 1

4 Grayish Mourner Rhytipterna simplex 2
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2 Pale-bellied Mourner Rhytipterna immunda 1

5 Short-crested Flycatcher Myiarchus ferox 3

19 Great Kiskadee Pitangus sulphuratus 9

6 Boat-billed Flycatcher Megarynchus pitangua 4

41 Rusty-margined Flycatcher Myiozetetes cayanensis 17

9 Yellow-throated Flycatcher Conopias parvus 5

6 Piratic Flycatcher Legatus leucophaius 6

2 Variegated Flycatcher Empidonomus varius 1

1 Sulphury Flycatcher Tyrannopsis sulphurea 1

58 Tropical Kingbird Tyrannus melancholicus 13

2 Gray Kingbird Tyrannus dominicensis 1

3 Rufous-browed Peppershrike Cyclarhis gujanensis 3

4 Ashy-headed Greenlet Hylophilus pectoralis 2

1 Guianan Greenlet Tunchiornis luteifrons 1

2 Buff-cheeked Greenlet Pachysylvia muscicapina 2

2 Chivi Vireo Vireo chivi 2

10 Cayenne Jay Cyanocorax cayanus 2

7 Black-capped Donacobius Donacobius atricapilla 2

2 White-winged Swallow Tachycineta albiventer 2

77 Gray-breasted Martin Progne chalybea 11

11 White-banded Swallow Atticora fasciata 2

1 Long-billed Gnatwren Ramphocaenus melanurus 1

5 Tropical Gnatcatcher Polioptila plumbea 5
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9 Southern House Wren Troglodytes musculus 5

13 Coraya Wren Pheugopedius coraya 6

7 Buff-breasted Wren Cantorchilus leucotis 6

2 White-breasted Wood-Wren Henicorhina leucosticta 2

9 Tropical Mockingbird Mimus gilvus 5

1 Campina Thrush Turdus arthuri 1

2 White-necked Thrush Turdus albicollis 2

9 Pale-breasted Thrush Turdus leucomelas 5

2 Cocoa Thrush Turdus fumigatus 2

3 Spectacled Thrush Turdus nudigenis 2

1 House Sparrow Passer domesticus 1

3 Golden-bellied Euphonia Euphonia chrysopasta 2

2 White-vented Euphonia Euphonia minuta 1

7 Violaceous Euphonia Euphonia violacea 2

4 Golden-sided Euphonia Euphonia cayennensis 3

4 Grassland Sparrow Ammodramus humeralis 1

3 Eastern Meadowlark Sturnella magna 1

7 Red-breasted Meadowlark Leistes militaris 2

20 Green Oropendola Psarocolius viridis 4

8 Crested Oropendola Psarocolius decumanus 4

7 Yellow-rumped Cacique Cacicus cela 3

1 Red-rumped Cacique Cacicus haemorrhous 1

4 Epaulet Oriole Icterus cayanensis 3
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3 Yellow Oriole Icterus nigrogularis 2

9 Shiny Cowbird Molothrus bonariensis 2

10 Giant Cowbird Molothrus oryzivorus 5

2 Yellow-hooded Blackbird Chrysomus icterocephalus 2

5 Tropical Parula Setophaga pitiayumi 3

12 Red-billed Pied Tanager Lamprospiza melanoleuca 3

12 Yellow-green Grosbeak Caryothraustes canadensis 3

1 Rose-breasted Chat Granatellus pelzelni 1

1 Amazonian Grosbeak Cyanoloxia rothschildii 1

3 Black-faced Tanager Schistochlamys melanopis 2

2 Fulvous-crested Tanager Tachyphonus surinamus 2

3 White-lined Tanager Tachyphonus rufus 2

12 Red-shouldered Tanager Tachyphonus phoenicius 5

36 Silver-beaked Tanager Ramphocelus carbo 9

1 Blue-backed Tanager Cyanicterus cyanicterus 1

30 Blue-gray Tanager Thraupis episcopus 9

33 Palm Tanager Thraupis palmarum 12

2 Burnished-buff Tanager Stilpnia cayana 1

21 Turquoise Tanager Tangara mexicana 7

3 Opal-rumped Tanager Tangara velia 2

9 Blue Dacnis Dacnis cayana 6

22 Purple Honeycreeper Cyanerpes caeruleus 6

18 Red-legged Honeycreeper Cyanerpes cyaneus 8
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11 Green Honeycreeper Chlorophanes spiza 5

3 Guira Tanager Hemithraupis guira 1

1 Yellow-backed Tanager Hemithraupis flavicollis 1

1 Bicolored Conebill Conirostrum bicolor 1

10 Blue-black Grassquit Volatinia jacarina 3

3 Ruddy-breasted Seedeater Sporophila minuta 1

13 Wing-barred Seedeater Sporophila americana 6

21 Bananaquit Coereba flaveola 12

2 Olive-gray Saltator Saltator olivascens 2

2 Slate-colored Grosbeak Saltator grossus 2

ADDITIONAL TAXA

8 Chaetura sp. Chaetura sp. 1
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